A
138.1769.301 / 03.20 / La CEMO GmbH
In den Backenländern 5 • D-71384 Weinstadt
Tel. +49 7151 9636-0 • Fax +49 7151 9636-98 • www.cemo.de
Blue-Mobil PRO PE 980 Premium
Blue-Mobil PRO PE 980 l
Station mobile de ravitaillement AdBlue®
à double paroi, enveloppe en tôle d’acier peinte, réservoir intérieur en PE, avec pompe élec-

Produktbezeichnung: Mobile Tankanlage für AdBlue®
Fabrikat:  CEMO
Typenbezeichnung: Blue-Mobil PRO PE
Herstellnummern: 11159
Beschreibung: Mobile Tankanlage mit doppelwandigem Behälter und einem Fassungs-
vermögen von 980l
allen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der oben genannten Richtlinie - einschließlich deren zum Zeitpunkt
der Erklärung geltenden Änderungen - entspricht.
Die Maschine hält außerdem die Schutzziele der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG ein.
Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewandt:
EN 349:1993+A1:2008 Sicherheit von Maschinen - Mindestabstände zur Vermeidung des Quet-
schens von Körperteilen
EN 60204-1:2006/A1:2009 Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstung von Maschinen - Teil
1: Allgemeine Anforderungen (IEC 60204-1:2005/A1:2008)
EN 60204-1:2006 Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstung von Maschinen - Teil
1: Allgemeine Anforderungen (IEC 60204-1:2005 (modifiziert))
EN 809:1998+A1:2009 Pumpen und Pumpenaggregate für Flüssigkeiten - Allgemeine sicher-
heitstechnische Anforderungen
EN ISO 12100:2010 Sicherheit von Maschinen - Allgemeine Gestaltungsleitsätze – Risikobe-
urteilung und Risikominderung
EN ISO 13857:2008 Sicherheit von Maschinen - Sicherheitsabstände gegen das Erreichen
von Gefährdungsbereichen mit den oberen und unteren Gliedmaßen
(ISO 13857:2008)
Name und Anschrift der Person, die bevollmächtigt ist, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen:
CEMO GmbH
In den Backenländern 5
71384 Weinstadt
Ort: D-71384 Weinstadt
Datum: 02.12.2019
_______________________________
(Unterschrift)
Eberhard Manz, Geschäftsführer
GB
12
Operating Instructions
• provide to operator
• must be read before using the equipment for the first time
• retain for future use
1. General 13
1.1 Safety 13
1.1.1 Maintenance and monitoring 13
1.1.2 Using original parts 13
1.1.3 Operating the filling station 13
1.1.4 Warnings on the filling station 13
1.1.5 Other applicable documents and
regulations 13
1.2 Correct use 14
1.3 Inappropriate use 14
1.4 Product description electric pump 14
2. Technical data 15
2.1 Filling stations with electric
pump – PRO PE version 15
2.2 Cematic Blue electric pump for
AdBlue®  15
2.3 Delivery nozzle 15
2.4 Tank heating 15
2.5 Valve heating 15
2.6 Circuit diagram 15
3. Design 16
4. Initial setup 17
5. Operation 17
5.1 Storage 17
5.2 Loading the filling station 17
5.2.1 Moving with a pallet truck 17
5.2.2 Loading with forklift truck 17
5.2.3 Loading with a crane 17
5.2.4  Transporting 18
5.3 Filling the tank 18
5.4 Filling 18
6. Maintenance and inspection 19
6.1 Safety measures 19
6.2 Maintenance and inspection table 19
7.3 Troubleshooting 19

Product designation: Mobile AdBlue® filling station
Make:  CEMO
Type designation: Blue-Mobil PRO PE
Serial numbers: 11159
Description:  Mobile tank system with double-walled tank and a capacity of 980 l
complies with all relevant specifications from the above-named directive, including its amendments ap-
plicable at the time of the declaration.
The machine also complies with the protection targets of the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC.
The following harmonised standards have been applied:
EN 349:1993+A1:2008 Safety of machinery - Minimum gaps to avoid crushing parts of the hu-
man body
EN 60204-1:2006/A1:2009 Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60204-1:2005/A1:2008)
EN 60204-1:2006 Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60204-1:2005 (modified))
EN 809:1998+A1:2009 Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common safety requirements
EN ISO 12100:2010 Safety of machinery - General principles of design - Risk assessment and
risk reduction
EN ISO 13857:2008 Safety of machinery - Safety distances to prevent hazard zones being
reached by upper and lower limbs (ISO 13857:2008)
Name and address of legal entity authorised to assemble the technical documentation:
CEMO GmbH
In den Backenländern 5
71384 Weinstadt, Germany
Location: D-71384 Weinstadt
Date: 02/12/2019
_______________________________
(Signature)
Eberhard Manz, Managing Director
22
F
Manuel d’utilisation
• à remettre à l’utilisateur
• à lire impérativement avant la mise en service
• à conserver pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement
1. Généralités 23
1.1 Sécurité 23
1.1.1 Maintenance et inspection 23
1.1.2 Utilisation de pièces d’origine 23
1.1.3 Utilisation de la station de ravi-
taillement 23
1.1.4 Avertissements sur la station de
ravitaillement 23
1.1.5 Documents et directives applicables 23
1.2 Utilisation conforme 24
1.3 Utilisation non conforme 24
1.4 Description de produit de la
pompe électrique 24
2. Caractéristiques techniques 25
2.1 Systèmes de réservoirs avec
pompe électrique - version PRO PE 25
2.2 Pompe électrique Cematic Blue
pour AdBlue®  25
2.3 Pistolet de distribution 25
2.4 Chauffage des réservoirs 25
2.5 Installer le chauffage 25
2.6 Schéma de câblage 25
3. Construction 26
4. Première mise en service 27
5. Fonctionnement 27
5.1 Stockage 27
5.2 Chargement de la station de ravi-
taillement 27
5.2.1 Déplacement avec un chariot
élévateur 27
5.2.2 Chargement avec un chariot éléva-
teur à fourche 27
5.2.3 Chargement avec une grue 27
5.2.4 Transport 28
5.3 Remplissage du réservoir 28
5.4 Ravitaillement 28
6.  Entretien et inspection 29
6.1 Mesures de sécurité 29